

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)

DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY)

(Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3))

) Docket No. 52-033-COL

APPLICANT'S ANSWER OPPOSING PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-14-07

David A. Repka
Tyson R. Smith
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Bruce R. Maters
Jon P. Christinidis
DTE Electric Company
One Energy Plaza
Detroit, Michigan 48226

COUNSEL FOR DTE ELECTRIC
COMPANY

July 14, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD FOR REVIEW	2
DISCUSSION.....	2
A. The Petition for Review Does Not Conform to NRC Requirements.....	2
B. The Petition For Review Does Not Demonstrate a Substantial Question for Review	3
1. Exclusion of Certain Exhibits Was Not Prejudicial Procedural Error	3
2. The Decision is Based on a Sound Record: There Was No Clearly Erroneous Finding of Fact or Finding of Fact in Conflict With Precedent.....	5
3. There Was No Legal Conclusion Without Governing Precedent or any Departure from Governing Law.....	13
4. The Petition for Review Fails to Identify Any Substantial Question of Law, Policy, or Discretion, or Any Other Consideration that Merits Review	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 573-76 (1985)	8
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-01-11, 53 NRC 370 (2001).....	8, 13
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> (Midland Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-541, 9 NRC 436 (1979).....	4
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-02-22, 56 NRC 213 (2002).....	8
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 777, Crownpoint, New Mexico 87313), CLI-01-4, 53 NRC 31 (2001).....	2, 8
<i>Kenneth G. Piece</i> (Shorewood, Illinois), CLI-95-6, 41 NRC 381 (1995)	8
<i>Louisiana Energy Services, LP</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), CLI-98-03, 47 NRC 77 (1998).....	8
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-756, 18 NRC 1340 (1983).....	13
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Facility), CLI-03-8, 58 NRC 11 (2003).....	2, 8
<i>Southern California Edison Co.</i> (San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3), ALAB-212, 7 AEC 986 (1974).....	4
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority</i> (Hartsville Nuclear Plant, Units 1A, 2A, 1B & 2B), ALAB-463, 7 NRC 341 (1978).....	3
<u>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</u>	
10 C.F.R. § 2.341	1, 2, 3, 16
10 C.F.R. § 2.319	4
10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix B.....	passim

July 14, 2014
